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PRIVATE ROAD ACROSS MASSACRE POND, SCARBORO 899 

PRIVATE 'AND SPECIAL, 1951 CHAP; 179· 

Chapter 178 

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Western Somerset Municipal Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 331, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 331 of the 
private and special laws of 1909 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 5. Where regular terms shall be held. Regular terms of said court 
for the transaction of civil business shall be held as follows: 

At Skowhegan, on the 1st Monday of every month excepting August, at 
10 o'clock in the forenoon. 

At Fairfield, on the 2nd Monday of January, March, May, July, Septem­
ber and November, at ftffie 10 o'clock in the forenoon. 

At Madison, on the last Monday of every month excepting July, at ftffie-
~ 10 o'clock in the forenoon. " " 

At Bingham, on the 2nd Monday of February, April, June, October and 
December, at ~ 10 o'clock in the forenoon. 

Provided, however, that no writ or process which is dated before the 
effective date of this act, but made returnable after the effective date of this 
act, shall be dismissed because the hour on thifreturn date is erroneous.' 

Effective August 20, 1951 

Chapter 179 

AN ACT to Authorize the Building of a Private Road Across Massacre 
Pond, in Scarboro. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Gladys 1. Jordan authorized to build private road. Gladys 1. Jordan, of 
Scarboro, in the county of Cumberland and state of Maine, her heirs and 
assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maint~in a 
private road across Massacre pond, so called, a great pond, situated in 
Scarboro, in the county of Cumberland, said private road to e:x"1:endfrom, 
land owned by said Gladys 1. Jordan on the northwesterly side of said 
Massacre pond to land owned by her in common with another on the south-



900 SALARY OF JUDGE OF VAN BUREN MUNICIPAL COURT 

CHAP. 181 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL,1951 

easterly side of said Massacre pond; provided that a bridge be constructed 
in said road at least 8 feet in length and of sufficient height to permit the 
free passage of rowboats, canoes and their occupants under said bridge. 

Effective August 20, 1951 

Chapter 180 

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Northern Aroostook 
Municipal Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

p. & S. L., 1947, c. 38, § I, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 2nd para­
graph of section I of chapter 38 of the private and special laws of I947 is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 

'His salary shall be ~,~ $2,100 a year, to be paid monthly from the 
treasury of the coun.ty of Aroostook.' 

Effective August 20, 1951 

Chapter 181 

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Van Buren 
Municipal Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

p. & S. L., 1947, c. 54, § I, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd para­
graph of section I of chapter 54 of the private and special laws of I947 is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 

'His salary shall be ~,~ $2,100 a year, to be paid monthly from the treas­
ury of the county of Aroostook.' 

Effective August 20, 1951 
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